‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ on the Organisation’s combined financial statements.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the Organisation’s accounting policies and as explained in Note 2(b)
and Note 2(c) below, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were adopted without restating comparative information.
The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new requirements are therefore not
reflected in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the
opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

MIZZI ORGANISATION
Combined Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

42

2. Changes in accounting policies - continued

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)
1 January 2018

Based on 31
December 2017

figures as
previously

stated

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 9

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15 As restated
€ € € €

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial
assets 5,798,530 (894,797) - 4,903,733

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 37,218,041 (2,321,500) (39,037) 34,857,504
Financial assets at FVPL 719,424 894,797 - 1,614,221

Total assets 293,602,990 (2,321,500) (39,037) 291,242,453

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Revaluation reserves 57,061,452 (177,294) - 56,884,158
Retained earnings 57,034,574 (2,144,206) (39,037) 54,851,331

Total equity 144,284,898 (2,321,500) (39,037) 141,924,361

MIZZI ORGANISATION
Combined Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

43

2. Changes in accounting policies - continued

(b) IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ - impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The

[…]

within profit or loss during the financial year ended 31 December 2017, has been deferred to

the current financial year for recognition within profit or loss during the year upon adoption of

IFRS 15. The respective gross amounts due from customers for contract work was accordingly

remeasured.

Up to 31 December 2017, under IAS 11, ‘Construction contracts’, an Organisation undertaking

involved in the activities of power, heating and ventilation equipment, accounted for long-term

contract revenue generated from the related supply of material and labour hours as one

performance obligation. Upon the adoption of IFRS 15, the undertaking considered the supply

of material and the provision of labour hours as two distinct performance obligations. The

adjustment noted above arose as a result of this revised accounting treatment.

MIZZI ORGANISATION
Combined Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

83

11. Trade and other receivables - continued

The following tables reflect an analysis of contract assets at 1 January 2018 following the adoption
of IFRS 15:

Impact of adoption of IFRS 15

As at 1 January
2018 - based on 31

December 2017 –
as previously

stated Remeasurement
As at 1 January

2018 - as restated

€ € €
Current
Trade receivables 21,556,702 - 21,556,702
Amounts receivable from hire

purchase debtors (Note 11) 4,560,306 - 4,560,306

Contract assets
Gross amounts due from customers

for contract work 2,224,232 (39,037) 2,185,195

Amounts owed by associates 1,048,160 - 1,048,160
Amounts owed by other related parties 251,804 - 251,804
Advance payments to suppliers 135,127 - 135,127
Other receivables 1,673,600 - 1,673,600
Indirect taxation 3,276,091 - 3,276,091
Prepayments 2,492,019 - 2,492,019

Total current trade and other receivables 37,218,041 - 37,179,004

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9.

All movements in contract assets during the current financial year related to business variations.

MIZZI ORGANISATION
Combined Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

84

12. Amounts receivable from hire purchase debtors

2018 2017
€ €

Current
Debtors on whom bills of exchange were drawn 8,097,322 8,402,745
Credit loss allowances (5,857,616) (3,842,439)

2,239,706 4,560,306

Non-current
Debtors on whom bills of exchange were drawn 11,450,530 9,421,981

[…]

of amounts owed to shareholders. During the current year, such amounts increased to €3,063,030
and on 31 December 2018 an amount of €3,042,999 has been waived and converted to capital
contribution reserve (refer to Note 17).

Upon adoption of the requirements of IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018, the following reclassifications
have been effected:

 Contract liabilities in relation to customer loyalty programme amounting to €281,392 were

previously presented as ‘accruals and deferred income’ as at 31 December 2017. No

remeasurement was deemed necessary in this respect.

 Contract liabilities amounting to €64,134 relating to sales vouchers, presented within accruals

and deferred income as at 31 December 2017 prior to the adoption of IFRS 15, have been

reclassified as ‘payments received in advance from customers’. No remeasurement was

deemed necessary in this respect.

MIZZI ORGANISATION
Combined Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

93

21. Trade and other payables - continued

The following tables reflect an analysis of contract liabilities at 1 January 2018 following the
adoption of IFRS 15:

Impact of adoption of IFRS 15

As at 1 January
2018 - based on 31

December 2017 –
as previously

stated Reclassifications
As at 1 January

2018 - as restated

€ € €
Current
Trade payables 20,375,891 - 20,375,891
Amounts payable in respect of capital expenditures 7,433,174 - 7,433,174

Contract liabilities
Payments received in advance from customers 1,830,022 64,134 1,894,156
Gross amounts owed to customers for contract work 343,840 - 343,840
Attributable to customer loyalty programme - 281,392 281,392

Face value of bonds payable to bond holders 228,018 - 228,018
Amounts owed to associates 871,411 - 871,411
Amounts owed to other related parties 2,014,168 - 2,014,168
Other payables 1,158,059 - 1,158,059
Indirect taxation and social security 1,712,753 - 1,712,753
Deferred Government grants related to assets 892 - 892
Accruals and deferred income 10,332,092 (345,526) 9,986,566

Total current trade and other payables 46,300,320 - 46,300,320

Contract liabilities at 1 January 2018 – recognised in revenue during 2018

Revenue recognised in profit or loss during the financial year ended 31 December 2018 that was
included in the balances of contract liabilities as at 1 January 2018 (as restated) amounted to
€2,177,046.

All movements in contract liabilities during the current financial year related to business variations.

22. Borrowings

2018 2017
€ €

Current
Bank overdrafts 19,869,281 17,575,703
Bills of exchange factored out to bank 2,475,642 1,074,080
Bank loans 7,276,529 6,594,522
Loans from associate 1,013,829 2,332,353
Loans from related party 600,000 600,000